
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 
MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019 

AGENDA 
 

 
BRIEFING                                5ES 11:00 A.M. 

1500 MARILLA STREET   
DALLAS CITY HALL 

    
   COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

PUBLIC HEARING                 1500 MARILLA STREET       1:00 P.M. 
                     DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Neva Dean, Assistant Director 

Steve Long, Board Administrator/ Chief Planner 
 

 

BRIEFING ITEM 
  

 
Briefing on recent state legislation affecting the Board of Adjustment 

Theresa Pham, Assistant City Attorney 
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the June 17, 2019 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes  

 

 

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   
   
BDA189-078(SL) 435 W. Tenth Street 1 
 REQUEST:  Application of Garrett Ratner, represented by 
 Amber Meharg, for special exceptions to the fence  
 standards and visual obstruction regulations 
 
BDA189-082(SL) 4000 Stonebridge Drive 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin  
 Associates for a variance to the front yard setback  
 regulations 
 
BDA189-088(SL) 5934/5944 Luther Lane 3 
 REQUEST: Jonathan Vinson of Jackson Walker LLP for 
 a special exception to the off-street parking regulations 
 



 
 
BDA189-089(SL) 514 S. Westmoreland Road 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Erica Campos, represented  
 by Milton Campos, for variances to the front and side  
 yard setback regulations 

 

REGULAR CASE 
   
   
 
BDA189-080(SL) 6465 E. Mockingbird Lane 5 
 REQUEST:  Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin  
 Associates for a special exception to the sign regulations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code§551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 

 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-078(SL)  
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:   Application of Garrett Ratner, represented by 
Amber Meharg, for special exceptions to the fence standards and visual obstruction 
regulations at 435 W. Tenth Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 1-B, 
Block 36/3156, and is zoned PD 830 (Subdistrict 3), which limits the height of a fence in 
the front yard to 4 feet, and requires 20 foot visibility triangles at driveways. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8 foot 9 inch high fence in required 
front yards, which will require 4 foot 9 inch special exceptions to the fence standard 
regulations, and to locate and/or maintain items in required visibility triangles, which will 
require special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   435 W. Tenth Street 
           
APPLICANT:  Garrett Ratner 
  Represented by Amber Meharg 
      
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a duplex 
structure/use: 
1. Requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to the 

fence height of up to 4’ 9” is made to maintain an open decorative metal fence/gates 
ranging in height from 6’ 10” – 8’ 9” in the site’s two 10’ front yard setbacks on W. 
Tenth Street and N. Adams Avenue. 

2. Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to 
maintain the aforementioned open decorative metal fence ranging in height from 6’ 
10” – 8’ 9”: 
a) in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from W. Tenth 

Street; and  
b) in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from N. Adams 

Avenue. 
 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
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Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards regulations):  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction regulations):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevations is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the 
requests. 

• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations should be granted (with the suggested condition imposed) because the 
items to be maintained in the visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic hazard. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development) 
North: PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development) 
South: PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development) 
East: PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development) 
West: PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a duplex structure/use. The areas to the north, 
south, and east are developed with residential uses, and the area to the west is 
undeveloped. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards special exceptions): 
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• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations of up to 4’ 9” 
on a site developed with a duplex structure/use focus on maintaining an open 
decorative metal fence/gates ranging in height from 6’ 10” – 8’ 9” in two of the site’s 
two 10’ front yard setbacks on W. Tenth Street and N. Adams Avenue. 

• The subject site is zoned PD 830 (Subdistrict 3) which requires a minimum front yard 
of 0’ and a maximum front yard of 10’. 

• The site is located at the northeast corner of W. Tenth Street and N. Adams Avenue. 
The site has two  front yard setbacks along both street frontages. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard.  

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevations of the proposal/existing 
fence. The site plan and elevation represent a fence that is open and over 4’ in 
height in the W. Tenth Street and N. Adams Avenue front yard setbacks. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted elevations: 
− Along W. Tenth Street: a decorative metal fence represented as being 8’ – 8’ 9” 

in height. 
− Along North Adams Avenue: a decorative metal fence represented as being 7’ – 

8’ 1” in height. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− Along W. Tenth Street: the proposal is represented as being about 62’ in length 

parallel to the street and approximately 9’ perpendicular to this street on the 
sides in this required front yard, located about 1’ from the front property line or 
about 15’ from the pavement line.  

• Along N. Adams: the proposal is represented as being about 95’ in length parallel 
to the street and approximately 9’ perpendicular to this street on the north side in 
this required front yard, located about 1’ – 5’ from the front property line or about 
15’ – 19’ from the pavement line.  

• The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator conducted a field visit of 
the site and the surrounding area and noted no other fences that appeared to be 
above 4’ in height and located in a front yard setback. 

• As of August 9, 2019, a petition with nine signatures has been submitted in support 
of the request, and no letters have been submitted in opposition. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to 
the fence standards regulations related to height will not adversely affect 
neighboring property. 

• Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setbacks to be maintained in the location and 
of the heights and materials as shown on these documents. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction 
special exceptions):  
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations on a site 
being developed with a duplex structure/use focus on maintaining an open 
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decorative metal fence ranging in height from 6’ 10” – 8’ 9” in five, 20’ driveway 
visibility triangles on the site:  
a) in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from W. Tenth 

Street; and  
b) in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from N. Adams 

Avenue. 

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person 
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a 
lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The property is located in PD 830 which requires the portion of a lot with a triangular 
area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of the edge of a 
driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no street curb, what 
would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or alley edge end 
the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection. 

• A site plan and elevations have been submitted indicating portions of an open 
decorative metal fence ranging in height from 6’ 10” – 8’ 9” in four, 20’ driveway 
visibility triangles on the subject site. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting these requests do 
not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan and elevations would limit the items to be maintained in the 
five 20’ visibility triangle at the driveways into the site to that what is shown on these 
documents - portions an open decorative metal fence ranging in height from 6’ 10” – 
8’ 9”. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 24, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C. 
 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant’s representative the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
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• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
July 29, 2019: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A).  

 

August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
August 7, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 
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07/12/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-078 

24  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 435 W 10TH ST RIPPLE DB CO 

2 505 W 10TH ST BRYSON JOHN M 

3 501 W 10TH ST PAOG MALENA MEAZELL ET AL 

4 115 N ADAMS AVE MJ REVEILLE LLC 

5 125 N ADAMS AVE RUBIO REGINALDO & 

6 119 N ADAMS AVE CANO RAQUEL 

7 504 W 9TH ST RUBIO REGINALDO & 

8 508 W 9TH ST HERNANDEZ ELEAZAR 

9 110 N ADAMS AVE GUPTA PREETI & SINGH MUKESH 

10 427 W 10TH ST SZK DEVELOPMENT LLC 

11 419 W 10TH ST SALVADOR GARCIA JIMENEZ & 

12 422 W 9TH ST AMBROSIA ENTERPRISES LLC 

13 424 W 9TH ST COG DALLAS HOMES II LLC 

14 430 W 9TH ST HOMETOWN CLASSIC 

15 118 N ADAMS AVE RIBERA FRANCISCO M 

16 432 W 9TH ST HURLEY DONNA L 

17 440 W 9TH ST TOVAR JOSE S JR & 

18 418 W 10TH ST CALDERON JUAN CARLOS 

19 426 W 10TH ST JEFFUS WAYNE 

20 424 W 10TH ST BISHOP ARTS VILLAGE LLC 

21 430 W 10TH ST JEFFUS WAYNE K 

22 438 W 10TH ST TRIPLE L PLACE LLC 

23 502 W 10TH ST LILY ENTERPRISES INC 

24 510 W 10TH ST BRYSON INVESTMENTS INC 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA189-082(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 
for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 4000 Stonebridge Drive. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 6, Block 5/2023, and is zoned PD 193 (R-7.5), 
which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a structure and provide a 15 foot front yard setback, which will require a 
10 foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION: 4000 Stonebridge Drive  

APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST:  

A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of up to 10’ is made to 
construct and maintain a two-story single family home structure with an approximately 
2,600 square foot building footprint (and with approximately 4,500 square feet of 
“conditioned” space), part of which is to be located as close as 15’ from the front 
property line or as much as 10’ into the 25’ front yard setback on a site that is 
undeveloped. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
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Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the PD
193 (R-7.5) zoning district in that it is somewhat sloped (ranging from 484’ on the
west to 493’ on the east) and irregular in shape (ranging from about 43’ – 103’ in
width).

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating
among other things that that the square footage of the proposed home on the
subject site with approximately 4,500 square feet of “conditioned” space is
commensurate with development found on other lots in the same zoning where 29
other homes in PD 193 (R-7.5) zoning district have an average square footage of
approximately 4,200 square feet.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Planned Development, Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

North: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Planned Development, Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

South: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Planned Development, Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

East: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, Multifamily district) 

West: PD 193 (R-7.5) (Planned Development, Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

Land Use: 

The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south and west are developed 
with single family uses, and the area to the east is the Katy Trail. 

Zoning/BDA History: 

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• This request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of up to 10’ focuses
on constructing and maintaining a two-story single family home structure with an
approximately 2,600 square foot building footprint (and with approximately 4,500
square feet of “conditioned” space), part of which is to be located as close as 15’
from the front property line or as much as 10’ into the 25’ front yard setback on a site
that is undeveloped.

• The property is located in PD 193 (R-7.5) zoning district which requires a minimum
front yard setback of 25 feet.

• The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed structure is located as close as
15’ from the front property line or as much as 10’ into the 25’ front yard setback.
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• According to DCAD records there are no improvements listed for property addressed
at 4000 Stonebridge Drive.

• The subject site is somewhat sloped (ranging from 484’ on the west to 493’ on the
east), irregular in shape (ranging from about 43’ – 103’ in width), and, according to
the application, is 0.26 acres (or approximately 11,300 square feet) in area. The site
is zoned PD 193 (R-7.5) where lots are typically 7,500 square feet in area.

• The applicant has submitted a document that represents that the average square
footage of 29 other properties in the PD 193 (R-7.5) zoning district is about 4,200
square feet.

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 193 (R-7.5)
zoning classification.

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 193 (R-7.5) zoning classification.

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located as
close as 15’ from the site’s front property line (or as much as 10’ into the 25’ front
yard setback).

Timeline:  

April 30, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

July 10, 2019: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel C. 

July 10, 2019: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building

Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

July 31, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 

August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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07/12/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-082 

36  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4000 STONEBRIDGE DR HAMMOND PROPERTIES INC 

2 4057 BUENA VISTA ST PHASE ONE PART II HOA INC 

3 4067 BUENA VISTA ST SEGEL DANIEL 

4 4069 BUENA VISTA ST NEWTON SHERRY E PROPERTIES LLC 

5 4071 BUENA VISTA ST KRISCUNAS STEVEN MICHAEL 

6 4073 BUENA VISTA ST WONG WESLEY 

7 4075 BUENA VISTA ST BROOKER RICHARD ISAAC & 

8 4101 BUENA VISTA ST NASUHOGLU DURIYE 

9 4103 BUENA VISTA ST FLATHERS COLLIN K 

10 4105 BUENA VISTA ST JOHNSON JODIE L 

11 4107 BUENA VISTA ST JACKSON JOHN MILLS 

12 4109 BUENA VISTA ST REGESTER JAMES 

13 4119 BUENA VISTA ST HASSO HOLDINGS LLC 

14 4121 BUENA VISTA ST BRAY SHELDON 

15 4123 BUENA VISTA ST TRAISTER JENNIFER 

16 4125 BUENA VISTA ST ALLUMS JAMES L & CLAUDIA 

17 4127 BUENA VISTA ST SWIGGART JEFFERY M 

18 4129 BUENA VISTA ST ESTERLINE BRUCE & DIANA 

19 4131 BUENA VISTA ST WARREN RANDY 

20 4133 BUENA VISTA ST BROWN RON L & 

21 4135 BUENA VISTA ST RUSCHHAUPT REED 

22 4137 BUENA VISTA ST PYLE MICHAEL SCOTT 

23 3500 ROCK CREEK DR NDMI CREEKVIEW LLC 

24 3520 ARROWHEAD DR RYBURN FRANK S & MARY J 

25 4007 STONEBRIDGE DR CRICHTON THOMAS IV & 

26 3916 STONEBRIDGE DR WYLY ANDREW D 
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07/12/2019 

Label # Address Owner 

27 3922 STONEBRIDGE DR GARVIN DIANE COFFMAN 

28 4014 STONEBRIDGE DR PETERSON GORDON L 

29 4018 STONEBRIDGE DR DOUBLEDAY JOHN E 

30 4022 STONEBRIDGE DR LEATHERWOOD MIKE 

31 4111 BUENA VISTA ST ELLIS GEORGE H & ANNE V 

32 4113 BUENA VISTA ST NAZERIAN MICHAEL 

33 4115 BUENA VISTA ST DESIRE ANDRE & SUKIE 

34 4117 BUENA VISTA ST JOHNSTON JAMES & 

35 3526 ARROWHEAD DR CROW TRAMMELL S 

36 3925 STONEBRIDGE DR PENINSULA LANE VENTURES LLC 

2 - 21



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-088(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jonathan Vinson of Jackson Walker 
LLP for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations at 5934/5944 Luther 
Lane. This property is more fully described as PT of Lot 3A, block 3/5625, and is zoned 
PD 314, which requires off-street parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a structure for an office use where 306 of the required 470 
spaces will be provided, and for a hotel use where 172 of the required 229 spaces will 
be provided, which will require a 221 space special exception to the off-street parking 
regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 5934/5944 Luther Lane 
         
APPLICANT:  Jonathan Vinson of Jackson Walker LLP 
 
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of a total of 221 
spaces is made to construct and maintain a mixed-use structure with office 
(approximately 82,000 square feet) and hotel (229 rooms) uses on the subject site that 
is currently developed in part as a surface parking lot, and in part with an existing office 
structure/use. The applicant proposes to provide 306 (or 65 percent) of the 470 required 
off-street parking spaces for the part of the proposed structure that would be hotel use, 
and provide 172 (or 75 percent) of the 221 required off-street parking spaces for the 
part of the proposed structure that would be office use. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING 
REGULATIONS:   
 
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in 

the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, 
after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not 
warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception 
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and 
nearby streets.  The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or 
one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not 
provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the 
commercial amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For the office use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
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credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special 
exception to the parking requirements under this section and an administrative 
parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. The greater reduction will apply, but the 
reduction may not be combined. 

2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 
(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or 

packed parking. 
(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the 

special exception is requested. 
(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of 

a modified delta overlay district. 
(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based 

on the city’s thoroughfare plan. 
(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use. 
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their 

effectiveness. 
3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special 

exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use 
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or 
discontinued. 

4) In granting a special exception, the board may: 
(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for 

the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time; 
(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or 
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving 

traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets. 
5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit. 
6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance 
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development 
district. This prohibition does not apply when: 
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but 

instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in 
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or 

(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to 
grant the special exception. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
 

• The special exception of 221 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if 
and when the office and hotel uses are changed or discontinued. 
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Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer indicated that he 
has no objections to the applicant’s request. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 314 (Tract 2) (Planned Development) 
North: PD 314 (Tract 2) (Planned Development) 
South: PD 314 (Tract 2) (Planned Development) 
East: PD 314 (Tract 2) (Planned Development) 
West: R-16(A) (Single family residential) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed in part as a surface parking lot, and in part with an existing 
office structure/use. The area to the north is developed with a high-rise residential use; 
the area to the east is developed with a hotel use; and area to the south is developed 
with office use; and the area to the west is the Dallas North Tollway. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA078-008, Property at 

5944/5954 Luther Lane (the lots 
part of which include and part of 
which is to the east of the subject 
site) 

 

On January 15, 2008, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel A granted a request for a 
special exception to the off-street parking 
regulations of 298 spaces and imposed the 
following condition: The special exception 
shall automatically and immediately terminate 
if and when the office, financial institution with 
drive-in window, and hotel or motel uses on 
the site are changed or discontinued. 
The case report stated the request was made 
to made in conjunction with replacing an 
existing surface parking lot (that provides 
required off-street parking for an existing 
office tower on the site) with a new 
approximately 220,000 square foot office 
tower where 892 of the 1,190 spaces were to 
be provided.  

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of a total of 
221 spaces focuses on constructing/maintaining a mixed use structure with office 
(approximately 82,000 square feet) and hotel (229 rooms) uses on the subject site 
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that is currently developed in part as a surface parking lot, and in part with an 
existing office structure/use.  

• The applicant proposes to provide 306 (or 65 percent) of the 470 required off-street 
parking spaces for the part of the proposed structure that would be hotel use, and 
provide 172 (or 75 percent) of the 221 required off-street parking spaces for the part 
of the proposed structure that would be office use. 

• The applicant has submitted a parking study that states among other things that 
while 699 off-street parking spaces are required for the proposed uses on the site, 
478 off-street parking spaces will be provided, and the parking demand for these 
uses would be 440 spaces. 

• The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking requirement: 
− Office use: 1 space per 333 square feet of floor area. 
− Hotel use: 1 space for each unit for units 1 to 250; 3/4 space for each unit for 

units 251 to 500; 1/2 space for all units over 500; plus 1 space per 200 square 
feet of meeting room. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The parking demand generated by the office and hotel uses on the site does not 

warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and  
− The special exception of 221 spaces (would not create a traffic hazard or 

increase traffic congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the condition that the special 
exception of 221 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when 
the office and hotel uses are changed or discontinued, the applicant would be 
required to only provide a total of 478 spaces of the 699 off-street parking spaces 
required by code. 

 
Timeline:   
 
May 22, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 29, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 
July 29, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
July 31, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 
 
August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
August 7, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 
 
August 9, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application and what was discussed 
at the August 7th staff review team meeting (see Attachment B). 
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07/29/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-088 

 93  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5944 LUTHER LN LUTHER PRESTON CENTER LLC 

 2 5934 LUTHER LN METROPOLITAN PRESTON CENTER 

 3 5905 SHERRY LN SGD BV PARK CITIES LP 

 4 5949 SHERRY LN KBSIII STERLING PLAZA LLC 

 5 9104 MCCRAW DR BIGGERS OLIVER ROBERT II & 

 6 9026 MCCRAW DR WATERMAN KRISTY & MATTHEW 

 7 9018 MCCRAW DR HARDAWAY OSCAR O & 

 8 5954 LUTHER LN WOODBINE LEGACY 

 9 5811 REDWOOD CT LARDNER ANN MARIE 

 10 8343 DOUGLAS AVE CFO DT III LLC 

 11 5960 BERKSHIRE LN CFO DT IV LLC 

 12 5909 LUTHER LN FERNANDEZ ALINA MARIE CLAIRE OCARANZA 

 13 5909 LUTHER LN M & J WHILHITE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP LTD 

 14 5909 LUTHER LN YELLOW TRAVEL & ENTERTAINMENT INC 

 15 5909 LUTHER LN ROBBINS JAY & MINDY 

 16 5909 LUTHER LN YELLOW TRAVEL & ENTERTAINMENT INC 

 17 5909 LUTHER LN REAL ESTATE ARBITRAGE PARTNERS LLC 

 18 5909 LUTHER LN TAYLOR RICHARD C & TRACY 

 19 5909 LUTHER LN TORMOS REAL ESTATE LLC 

 20 5909 LUTHER LN HWANG CHIUFANG & WILLIAM 

 21 5909 LUTHER LN DALLAS SHELTON PTNR LLC 

 22 5909 LUTHER LN C & C RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES INC 

 23 5909 LUTHER LN JOBE HUDSON M 

 24 5909 LUTHER LN RATCLIFF T PATRICK & 

 25 5909 LUTHER LN HAMMOND PPTIES INC 

 26 5909 LUTHER LN RATCLIFF TERRENCE P 
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07/29/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 5909 LUTHER LN HARE WILLIAM C III 

 28 5909 LUTHER LN THURAISINGHAM BHAVANI 

 29 5909 LUTHER LN INGOLD HANS H & MARY ANN 

 30 5909 LUTHER LN SCHWANT SANDRA M TRUST THE 

 31 5909 LUTHER LN TORMOS REAL ESTATE LLC 

 32 5909 LUTHER LN BIGHAM BRYAN & DEBORAH 

 33 5909 LUTHER LN LEWIS LINDA B 

 34 5909 LUTHER LN MAY PATRICK A & MICHAEL L 

 35 5909 LUTHER LN MARTIN C JOANNE C REVOCABLE TRUST 

 36 5909 LUTHER LN BLACKBURN J BLAIR & MICHELLE H 

 37 5909 LUTHER LN FLEET TIMOTHY 

 38 5909 LUTHER LN SNIDER ROSEMARY 

 39 5909 LUTHER LN PALMER JAMES F & BETTY L 

 40 5909 LUTHER LN LOESSBERG BURT JOSEPH II & EMILY KIRACOFE 

 41 5909 LUTHER LN GONZALEZ GABRIEL NARANJO 

 42 5909 LUTHER LN ARAVAMUTHAN VIBHAS & 

 43 5909 LUTHER LN LEVANAS SUSAN Y 

 44 5909 LUTHER LN ROSE PETER M & CHRISTINA G 

 45 5909 LUTHER LN DALE JOHN ROBERT 

 46 5909 LUTHER LN MOYE NICHOLLE & 

 47 5909 LUTHER LN LANE CAROLYN HOOPER 

 48 5909 LUTHER LN WILSON JOHN E & BETTY P 

 49 5909 LUTHER LN FRANKE REVOCABLE TRUST 

 50 5909 LUTHER LN HARVIN SUSAN 

 51 5909 LUTHER LN CHEN CHYNSHYR & WU LINGCHI 

 52 5909 LUTHER LN TURNER JOANNA L 

 53 5909 LUTHER LN DAKIL DIANE 

 54 5909 LUTHER LN RDM FAMILY TRUST 

 55 5909 LUTHER LN CLARK ROLAND & LEIGH 

 56 5909 LUTHER LN SORRA LP 

 57 5909 LUTHER LN ONSTEAD KAY M 
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07/29/2019 

Label # Address Owner 

58 5909 LUTHER LN KOSEL CHRIS & MARTHA 

59 5909 LUTHER LN PINTO BEN J & AMY 

60 5909 LUTHER LN BLAIR RONALD M & 

61 5909 LUTHER LN PURVIN DEBORAH T & 

62 5909 LUTHER LN PIVNICK LIVING TRUST 

63 5909 LUTHER LN WRIGHT JAMES S & MARY G 

64 5909 LUTHER LN DUNNING DAVID W 

65 5909 LUTHER LN REVOCABLE TRUST OF STEVEN & 

66 5909 LUTHER LN RUBLE KARIN G 

67 5909 LUTHER LN NICHOL FRANCES VIRGINIA & 

68 5909 LUTHER LN BLACK PAULA J REVOCABLE TRUST 

69 5909 LUTHER LN CAMALIER GEORGE ROBERT & CATHY KYLE 

70 5909 LUTHER LN BROKAW SUSAN LYNN 

71 5909 LUTHER LN MENTER GILLIAN SACHAR 

72 5909 LUTHER LN SAULTER GILBERT J & MAE F 

73 5909 LUTHER LN KING SHAUNA RYAN BENEFICIARY TR & 

74 5909 LUTHER LN FIKE REBECCA & RICHARD 

75 5909 LUTHER LN LUBICK FINANCIAL GROUP LLC 

76 5909 LUTHER LN DDK HOLDINGS LLC 

77 5909 LUTHER LN JAPNY HP LLC 

78 5909 LUTHER LN ANDERSON KIMBALL R & ROBIN C 

79 5909 LUTHER LN MARES ELIA DELCARMEN 

80 5909 LUTHER LN MILLER BENJAMIN G & KELLI 

81 5909 LUTHER LN BACON  TERI L 

82 5909 LUTHER LN GUTIERREZ FROYLAN 

83 5909 LUTHER LN GLOVER MARK 

84 5909 LUTHER LN FULLER REVOCABLE TRUST 

85 5909 LUTHER LN KAIHANI MICHELLE LEE 

86 5909 LUTHER LN CADG 5909 LUTHER LANE LLC 

87 5909 LUTHER LN DUPONT DENISE REVOCABLE TRUST 

88 5909 LUTHER LN KELLY RICHARD 
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07/29/2019 

Label # Address Owner 

89 5909 LUTHER LN GLORIETA GESCIENCE INC 401K PLAN 

90 5909 LUTHER LN GLAZER LORI LUSKEY 

91 5909 LUTHER LN KELLY RICHARD D 

92 5909 LUTHER LN SHAPARD ROBERT S 

93 5909 LUTHER LN ZIELKE PETER B 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-089(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Erica Campos, represented by Milton 
Campos, for variances to the front and side yard setback regulations at 514 S. 
Westmoreland Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 15, Block 3/3939 and 
is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet, and a side yard 
setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and 
provide an 8 inch front yard setback, which will require a 24 foot 4 inch variance to the 
front yard setback regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide 
a 4 foot side yard setback, which will require a 1 foot variance to the side yard setback 
regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 514 S. Westmoreland Road 
         
APPLICANT:  Erica Campos 
  Represented by Milton Campos 
 
REQUESTS:  
 
The following requests have been made on a site developed with a nonconforming 
single family home use/structure: 
1. Requests for variances to the front and side yard setback regulations are made to 

construct and maintain a one-story detached garage/accessory structure with an 
approximately 315 square foot building footprint. (A request for a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations of 24’ 4” is made to construct and maintain this 
structure that is proposed to be located 8” from one of the site’s two front property 
lines (Schooldell Drive) or 24’ 4” into this 25’ front yard setback; and a request for a 
variance to the side yard setback regulations of 1’ is made to construct and maintain 
this structure that is proposed to be located 4’ from the site’s northern side property 
line or 1’ into this 5’ side yard setback). 

2. Requests for variances to the front and side yard setback regulations are made to 
address/remedy the existing single family home structure built in the 40’s that is a 
nonconforming structure. (A request for a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations of approximately 10’ is made to maintain the nonconforming single family 
home structure located approximately 15’ from the other front property line 
(Westmoreland Road) or 10’ into this 25’ front yard setback; and a request for a 
variance to the side yard setback regulations of 1’ is made to maintain this 
nonconforming structure that is located 4’ from the site’s northern side property line 
or 1’ into this 5’ side yard setback). 
 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
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depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front and side yard variance requests):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R-
7.5(A) zoning district in that it is restrictive in area due to having two, 25’ front yard 
setbacks when most lots in this zoning district have one 25’ front yard setback and 
having about ½ the area/square footage of most lots in the same zoning district. 

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting documents indicating 
that his “structure size” at about 1,100 square feet and “detached garage size” of 
about 280 square feet is commensurate with development found on other lots in the 
same zoning district where the average “structure size” in certain blocks in his 
zoning district is 1,137, 1,390, and 1,357 square feet, and that average “structure 
size” of 10 other homes in his zoning district is about 1,300 square feet with an 
average “detached garage size” at about 570 square feet. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
South: NS(A) (Neighborhood Service) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
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The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north and 
west are developed with single family uses; the area to the east is undeveloped; and the 
area to the south is developed with retail uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard): 
 

• The requests for variances to the front yard setback regulations in this case focuses 
on:  
1) constructing/maintaining a one-story detached garage/accessory structure with 

an approximately 315 square foot building footprint located 8” from one of the 
site’s two front property lines (Schooldell Drive) or 24’ 4” into this 25’ front yard 
setback; and  

2) addressing/remedying the existing single family home structure built in the 40’s 
(with about 1,100 square feet of total/living area) that is a nonconforming 
structure located approximately 15’ from the other front property line 
(Westmoreland Road) or 10’ into this 25’ front yard setback.  

• The property is located in an R-7.5(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front 
yard setback of 25 feet. 

• The property has two 25’ front yard setbacks (one on the west on Westmoreland 
Road and another on the east on Schooldell Drive) since the code states that if a lot 
runs from one street to another and has double frontage, a required front yard must 
be provided on both streets. 

• The submitted site plan indicates a “one story brick” structure located 15.3’ from the 
Westmoreland Road front property line, and an accessory structure located 8” from 
the Schooldell Drive front property line. 

• DCAD records indicate “main improvement” for the property at 514 S. Westmoreland 
Road is a structure built in 1941 with 1,146 square feet of living/total area, and with 
“additional improvements” that are listed as a 180 square foot detached carport. 

• Building Inspection staff states that the existing single family home structure is a 
nonconforming structure. 

• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  

• The application has informed staff that he has chosen to seek variance to the front 
yard setback regulations for the new accessory structure to be located in the 
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Schooldell Drive front yard setback, and the existing single family home structure 
located in the Westmoreland Road front yard setback. 

• The subject site is flat, irregular in shape, and approximately 4,000 square feet in 
area. The site has two 25’ front yard setbacks. The site is zoned R-7.5(A) where lots 
are typically 7,500 square feet in area, rectangular in shape, and have one 25’ front 
yard setback, two 5’ side yard setbacks, and one 5’ rear yard setback. 

• The subject site that ranges in depth from 80’ – 100’ has 30’ – 50’ of developable 
space available once a 25’ front yard setback is accounted for on the east and west. 
If the lot were more typical with one front yard setback, there would be 50 – 70’ of 
developable space. 

• The applicant has submitted documents indicating that his lot size is 4,000 square 
feet with a “structure size” of 1,146 square feet and a “detached garage size” of 
about 280 square feet where the average lot size in other blocks is 5,088, 13,152, 
and 11,114 square feet, and the “structure size” in these same blocks is 1,137, 
1,390, and 1,357 square feet, and that average “structure size” of 10 other homes in 
his zoning district is about 1,300 square feet with an average “detached garage size” 
at about 570 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variances to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance requests, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structures in the front yard setbacks would be limited to what is 
shown on this document. 

 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (side yard): 
 

• The requests for variances to the side yard setback regulations in this case focuses 
on:  
1) constructing/maintaining a one-story detached garage/accessory structure with 

an approximately 315 square foot building footprint located 4’ from the site’s 
northern side property line (or 1’ into this 5’ side yard setback); and  

2) addressing/remedying the existing single family home structure built in the 40’s 
(with about 1,100 square feet of total/living area) that is a nonconforming 
structure located approximately 4’ from the site’s northern side property line or 1’ 
into this 5’ side yard setback.  
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• The property is located in an R-7.5(A) zoning district which requires a minimum side 
yard setback of 5 feet. 

• The property has two 25’ front yard setbacks (one on the west on Westmoreland 
Road and another on the east on Schooldell Drive) since the code states that if a lot 
runs from one street to another and has double frontage, a required front yard must 
be provided on both streets. 

• The submitted site plan indicates a “one story brick” structure located 4.1’ from the 
northern side property line, and an accessory structure located 4’ from this side 
property line. 

• DCAD records indicate “main improvement” for the property at 514 S. Westmoreland 
Road is a structure built in 1941 with 1,146 square feet of living/total area, and with 
“additional improvements” that are listed as a 180 square foot detached carport. 

• Building Inspection staff states that the existing single family home structure is a 
nonconforming structure. 

• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  

• The application has informed staff that he has chosen to seek variance to the side 
yard setback regulations for the new accessory structure and the existing single 
family home structure located in the site’s northern 5’ side yard setback. 

• The subject site is flat, irregular in shape, and approximately 4,000 square feet in 
area. The site has two 25’ front yard setbacks. The site is zoned R-7.5(A) where lots 
are typically 7,500 square feet in area, rectangular in shape, and have one 25’ front 
yard setback, two 5’ side yard setbacks, and one 5’ rear yard setback. 

• The subject site that ranges in depth from 80’ – 100’ has 30’ – 50’ of developable 
space available once a 25’ front yard setback is accounted for on the east and west. 
If the lot were more typical with one front yard setback, there would be 50 – 70’ of 
developable space. 

• The applicant has submitted documents indicating that his lot size is 4,000 square 
feet with a “structure size” of 1,146 square feet and a “detached garage size” of 
about 280 square feet where the average lot size in other blocks is 5,088, 13,152, 
and 11,114 square feet, and the “structure size” in these same blocks is 1,137, 
1,390, and 1,357 square feet, and that average “structure size” of 10 other homes in 
his zoning district is about 1,300 square feet with an average “detached garage size” 
at about 570 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variances to the side yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 
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− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance requests, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structures in the side yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document. 

 
Timeline:   
 
May 28, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C. 
 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant’s representative the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 5, 2019: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A). 

 
August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
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Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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07/12/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-089 

22  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 514 S WESTMORELAND RD CAMPOS ERICA Y & MILTON J 

2 438 S WESTMORELAND RD BAXTER LOREN T 

3 440 S WESTMORELAND RD MORENO JORGE & BELEN R 

4 502 S WESTMORELAND RD BONNOT KEVIN & NASHAELA 

5 506 S WESTMORELAND RD BECHER JUDITH A 

6 510 S WESTMORELAND RD RATLIFF KENNETH JR & 

7 507 MARSHALLDELL AVE MENDOZA LORENZO 

8 511 MARSHALLDELL AVE GOMEZ ALICA M 

9 513 MARSHALLDELL AVE LOERA BASILIO 

10 523 MARSHALLDELL AVE MENDOZA CARLOS & 

11 3313 IRWINDELL BLVD JIMENEZ AGUSTIN P 

12 3307 IRWINDELL BLVD LEE RANDELL K 

13 3314 ARNOLDELL ST BECKNER ZACHARIAH KATHLEEN 

14 3308 ARNOLDELL ST GARRISON CATHERINE 

15 411 S WESTMORELAND RD GRACE FELLOWSHIP IN 

16 620 S WESTMORELAND RD JTM TRUST & 

17 616 SCHOOLDELL DR JTM TRUST 

18 610 SCHOOLDELL DR LOPEZ ERNEST 

19 606 SCHOOLDELL DR RIOS HENRY & 

20 3216 IRWINDELL BLVD SOTO BENITO & MARIA G 

21 607 MARSHALLDELL AVE SORIA HOMER 

22 611 MARSHALLDELL AVE RIOS SANDRA 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-080(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 
for a special exception to the sign regulations at 6465 E. Mockingbird Lane. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block H/2956, and is zoned CR, which limits 
the number of detached signs on a premise to one per street frontage other than 
expressways. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain an additional detached 
premises sign, which will require a special exception to the sign regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 6465 E. Mockingbird Lane 
         
APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 
   
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the sign regulations is made to replace, locate and 
maintain an additional detached premise sign along the site’s approximately 760’ long 
E. Mockingbird Lane street frontage on a site being developed with a shopping center 
(Hillside Village).  
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL DETACHED SIGN:   
 
Section 51A-7.703(d) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board of 
Adjustment may, in specific cases and subject to appropriate conditions, authorize one 
additional detached sign on a premise in excess of the number permitted by the sign 
regulations as a special exception to these regulations when the board has made a 
special finding from the evidence presented that strict compliance with the requirement 
of the sign regulations will result in substantial financial hardship or inequity to the 
applicant without sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens in 
accomplishing the objectives of the sign regulations. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Denial 

 
Rationale: 

• Staff has concluded that that the applicant had not substantiated that strict 
compliance with the requirement of the sign regulations (in this case, the site’s 
Mockingbird Lane frontage being limited to one sign) would result in substantial 
financial hardship or inequity to the applicant without sufficient corresponding benefit 
to the city and its citizens in accomplishing the objectives of the sign regulations. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CR (Community Retail) 

North: R-7.5(A) & D(A) (Single family residential and duplex) 
South: PD 79 (Planned Development) 
East: D (Duplex) 
West: CR (Community Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The site is currently developed as a shopping center (Hillside Village). The area to the 
north is developed with a church and residential uses; the area to the east is developed 
with residential uses; and the areas to the south and west are developed with retail 
uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request for a special exception to the sign regulations focuses on replacing, 
locating and maintaining an additional sign on the subject site’s approximately 760’ 
long E. Mockingbird Lane street frontage on a site developed with a shopping center 
(Hillside Village). 

• Section 51A-7.304(b)(4) of the Dallas Development Code states that only one 
detached sign is allowed per street frontage other than expressways, and that one 
expressway sign is allowed for every 450 feet of frontage or fraction thereof on an 
expressway. (The subject site’s frontage along E. Mockingbird Lane is not an 
expressway). 

• The submitted site plan indicates the location of one sign on the site’s Abrams Road 
street frontage and two signs on the site’s E. Mockingbird Lane street frontage. 

• Building Inspection staff states that the site currently has two signs on the site’s E. 
Mockingbird Lane street frontage, and that both of which are allowed since the signs 
were erected on this site prior to amendments made to the sign regulations in 2004. 
(Up until October of 2004, the sign regulations stated “Only one detached sign may 
be erected on any premise except that a premise that has more than 450 feet of 
frontage along a public way may have no more than one additional detached sign for 
each additional 450 feet of frontage or fraction thereof”). 

• One of the signs on the site’s E. Mockingbird Lane frontage is allowed by right, the 
other sign is grandfathered or nonconforming. 
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• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  

• The applicant seeks this request for a special exception since he plans to 
intentionally destroy the nonconforming sign on the Mockingbird Lane frontage of the 
subject site. 

• The applicant has stated that only one special exception request is made to the 
Board: an additional sign along the site’s E. Mockingbird Lane frontage. All other 
aspects of the sign regulations will be met on the site since no other request for 
special exception to the sign regulations has been made. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 That strict compliance with the requirement of the sign regulations (where in this 

case, the site would be limited to having only one sign along the street frontage) 
will result in substantial financial hardship or inequity to the applicant without 
sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens in accomplishing the 
objectives of the sign regulations. 

• If the Board were to approve the request for a special exception to the sign 
regulations, the Board may consider imposing a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and sign elevation, however, granting this 
special exception would not provide any relief to the sign regulations of the Dallas 
Development Code other than allowing an additional sign Mockingbird Lane frontage 
on the subject site. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 29, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C. 
 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
 

5 - 4



 
 

5 - 5



 
 

5 - 6



5 - 7



5 - 8



5 - 9



5 - 10



5 - 11



5 - 12



5 - 13



5 - 14



 

5 - 15



07/12/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-080 

29  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 6465 E MOCKINGBIRD LN HSV PROPERTY OWNER LP 

2 6355 E MOCKINGBIRD LN YANG KABBOO & KIM OK 

3 6345 RAVENDALE LN JOHNSON ERIC 

4 6339 RAVENDALE LN XUEREB MARY TR 

5 6333 E MOCKINGBIRD LN REG8 MOCKINGBIRD COMMONS LLC 

6 6402 E MOCKINGBIRD LN RIVERBEND REAL ESTATE GROUP 

7 6444 E MOCKINGBIRD LN MOCKINGBIRD SQUARE LTD 

8 6464 E MOCKINGBIRD LN BRISTOL HOLDING LLC 

9 6500 E MOCKINGBIRD LN CLEMENTS RICHARD L & 

10 6507 RAVENDALE LN CURTIS JURHEE 

11 6501 RAVENDALE LN TSENG YUHAN 

12 6467 RAVENDALE LN LILLY JAMES P & MARIA C 

13 6461 RAVENDALE LN XUEREB MARY TR 

14 6455 RAVENDALE LN GALERSTON WILLIAM A & ROBYN 

15 6449 RAVENDALE LN BREWER WILLIAM L II & LINDSAY D 

16 6445 RAVENDALE LN DAVENPORT RICHARD STEELE & 

17 6433 RAVENDALE LN RODEO 6433 LLC 

18 6502 RAVENDALE LN WALLACE MARGARET ANN 

19 6506 RAVENDALE LN ESGAR ANNA RUTH 

20 6512 RAVENDALE LN DAVENPORT RICHARD S & 

21 6513 ST MORITZ AVE BONDS W A & PATRICIA 

22 6509 ST MORITZ AVE VENTRE KATRINA & 

23 6503 ST MORITZ AVE VERN T LLC 

24 6502 ST MORITZ AVE GILMORE CHARLOTTE PATRICIA 

25 6510 ST MORITZ AVE STEINBERG TEDDY C II & BETTY S TRUSTEES 

26 6513 E MOCKINGBIRD LN BECKNER MICHAEL D & LINDA M 
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07/12/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 6507 E MOCKINGBIRD LN ANGOTT DONNA L 

 28 6503 E MOCKINGBIRD LN 214 RENOVATIONS LLC 

 29 4316 ABRAMS RD WILSHIRE BAPTIST CHURCH 
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